

## **CZ – Neonový LED pásek do zásuvky**

### **Bezpečnostní pokyny:**

Před připojením do zásuvky se ujistěte, že napětí odpovídá specifikaci AC 230V. Nepřipojujte LED pásek k nekompatibilním zdrojům napětí nebo proudu. Zabraňte mechanickému poškození napájecího kabelu nebo LED pásku během instalace. Upevněte LED pásek na suchý a čistý povrch pomocí vhodných prostředků. Zajistěte dostatečné odvětrávání prostoru, aby nedocházelo k přehřívání. LED pásek má krytí IP65, což znamená, že je odolný vůči prachu a stříkající vodě. Je vhodný pro použití ve vnitřních i venkovních prostorech, avšak ne ponoření do vody. Napájecí adaptér má krytí IP20 a je určen pouze pro vnitřní použití. Zajistěte, aby byl adaptér chráněn před vlhkostí a vodou. Nepoužívejte LED pásek, pokud je viditelně poškozen. Vyhněte se přímému pohledu na světelný tok z blízké vzdálenosti, aby nedošlo k poškození zraku. Před jakoukoli údržbou nebo čištěním odpojte zařízení od elektrické sítě. Čistěte LED pásek pouze suchým nebo mírně vlhkým hadříkem. Nepoužívejte agresivní čisticí prostředky. LED pásek a napájecí adaptér likvidujte v souladu s předpisy pro nakládání s elektronickým odpadem.

## **SK – Neónový LED pásik do zásuvky**

### **Bezpečnostné pokyny:**

Préd pripojením do zásuvky sa uistite, že napätie zodpovedá špecifikácii AC 230V. Nepripájajte LED pásik k nekompatibilným zdrojom napätia alebo prúdu. Zabraňte mechanickému poškodeniu napájacieho kábla alebo LED pásika počas inštalácie. Upevnite LED pásik na suchý a čistý povrch pomocou vhodných prostriedkov. Zabezpečte dostatočné vetranie priestoru, aby nedošlo k prehrievaniu. LED pásik má krytie IP65, čo znamená, že je odolný voči prachu a striekajúcej vode. Je vhodný na použitie v interiéri aj exteriéri, avšak nie na ponorenie do vody. Napájací adaptér má krytie IP20 a je určený iba na vnútorné použitie. Zabezpečte, aby bol adaptér chránený pred vlhkosťou a vodou. Nepoužívajte LED pásik, ak je viditeľne poškodený. Vyhnite sa priamemu pohľadu na svetelný tok z blízkej vzdialenosti, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu zraku. Préd akoukoľvek údržbou alebo čistením odpojte zariadenie od elektrickej siete. Čistite LED pásik iba suchou alebo mierne vlhkou handričkou. Nepoužívajte agresívne čistiace prostriedky. LED pásik a napájací adaptér likvidujte v súlade s predpismi na nakladanie s elektronickým odpadom.

## **PL – Neonowa taśma LED do gniazdka**

### **Zasady bezpieczeństwa:**

Przed podłączeniem do gniazdka upewnij się, że napięcie odpowiada specyfikacji AC 230V. Nie podłączaj taśmy LED do niekompatybilnych źródeł napięcia lub prądu. Unikaj mechanicznego uszkodzenia kabla zasilającego lub taśmy LED podczas instalacji. Zamocuj taśmę LED na suchym i czystym podłożu za pomocą odpowiednich środków. Zapewnij odpowiednią wentylację przestrzeni, aby zapobiec przegrzewaniu. Taśma LED ma klasę szczelności IP65, co oznacza, że jest odporna na kurz i bryzgi wody. Jest odpowiednia do użytku wewnętrznego i zewnętrznego, ale nie do zanurzenia w wodzie. Zasilacz ma klasę szczelności IP20 i jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku wewnętrznego. Upewnij się, że zasilacz jest chroniony przed wilgocią i wodą. Nie używaj taśmy LED, jeśli jest widocznie uszkodzona. Unikaj patrzenia bezpośrednio na strumień świetlny z bliskiej odległości, aby nie uszkodzić wzroku. Przed jakąkolwiek konserwacją lub czyszczeniem odłącz urządzenie od sieci elektrycznej. Czyść taśmę LED tylko suchą lub lekko wilgotną ściereczką. Nie używaj agresywnych środków czyszczących. Taśmę LED i zasilacz utylizuj zgodnie z przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów elektronicznych.

## **HU – Neon LED szalag konnektorba**

### **Biztonsági utasítások:**

Csatlakoztatás előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a feszültség megfelel az AC 230V specifikációnak. Ne csatlakoztassa a LED szalagot nem kompatibilis feszültség- vagy áramforráshoz. Kerülje a tápkábel vagy a LED szalag mechanikai sérülését a telepítés során. Rögzítse a LED szalagot száraz és tiszta felületre megfelelő eszközökkel. Biztosítsa a hely megfelelő szellőzését, hogy elkerülje a túlmelegedést. A LED szalag IP65 védelemmel rendelkezik, ami azt jelenti, hogy por- és fröccsenő víz ellen védett. Beltéri és kültéri használatra alkalmas, de nem meríthető vízbe. Az adapter IP20 védelemű, és kizárólag beltéri használatra készült. Ügyeljen arra, hogy az adaptert védje a nedvességtől és a víztől. Ne használja a LED szalagot, ha az láthatóan sérült. Kerülje a közvetlen ránézést a fényáramra közelről, hogy ne sérüljön a látása. Bármilyen karbantartás vagy tisztítás előtt húzza ki a készüléket az elektromos hálózathoz. A LED szalagot csak száraz vagy enyhén nedves ruhával tisztítsa. Ne használjon agresszív tisztítószeret. A LED szalagot és az adaptert az elektronikai hulladékkezelési előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.

## **EN – Neon LED Strip for Socket**

### **Safety Instructions:**

Before connecting to a socket, ensure the voltage corresponds to the AC 230V specification. Do not connect the LED strip to incompatible voltage or current sources. Avoid mechanical damage to the power cable or LED strip during installation. Attach the LED strip to a dry and clean surface using suitable means. Ensure sufficient ventilation of the space to prevent overheating. The LED strip is rated IP65, meaning it is resistant to dust and splashing water. It is suitable for indoor and outdoor use but not for immersion in water. The power adapter is rated IP20 and is intended for indoor use only. Ensure the adapter is protected from moisture and water. Do not use the LED strip if it is visibly damaged. Avoid looking directly at the light beam from a close distance to prevent eye damage. Disconnect the device from the electrical network before any maintenance or cleaning. Clean the LED strip only with a dry or slightly damp cloth. Do not use aggressive cleaning agents. Dispose of the LED strip and power adapter in accordance with electronic waste regulations.

## **DE – Neon-LED-Streifen für Steckdose**

### **Sicherheitsanweisungen:**

Stellen Sie vor dem Anschluss an die Steckdose sicher, dass die Spannung der Spezifikation AC 230V entspricht. Schließen Sie den LED-Streifen nicht an inkompatible Spannungs- oder Stromquellen an. Vermeiden Sie mechanische Beschädigungen des Netzkabels oder des LED-Streifens während der Installation. Befestigen Sie den LED-Streifen auf einer trockenen und sauberen Oberfläche mit geeigneten Mitteln. Sorgen Sie für eine ausreichende Belüftung des Raums, um Überhitzung zu vermeiden. Der LED-Streifen hat die Schutzart IP65, was bedeutet, dass er staub- und spritzwassergeschützt ist. Er ist für den Innen- und Außenbereich geeignet, jedoch nicht für das Eintauchen in Wasser. Der Netzadapter hat die Schutzart IP20 und ist nur für den Innenbereich vorgesehen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Adapter vor Feuchtigkeit und Wasser geschützt ist. Verwenden Sie den LED-Streifen nicht, wenn er sichtbar beschädigt ist. Vermeiden Sie es, direkt aus kurzer Entfernung in den Lichtstrahl zu schauen, um Augenschäden zu vermeiden. Trennen Sie das Gerät vor Wartungsarbeiten oder Reinigung vom Stromnetz. Reinigen Sie den LED-Streifen nur mit einem trockenen oder leicht feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel. Entsorgen Sie den LED-Streifen und den Netzadapter gemäß den Vorschriften für Elektronikschrott.

## **RO – Bandă LED Neon pentru Priză**

### **Instrucțiuni de Siguranță:**

Înainte de a conecta la priză, asigurați-vă că tensiunea corespunde specificației AC 230V. Nu conectați banda LED la surse de tensiune sau curent incompatibile. Evitați deteriorarea mecanică a cablului de alimentare sau a benzii LED în timpul instalării. Fixați banda LED pe o suprafață uscată și curată folosind mijloace adecvate. Asigurați o ventilație corespunzătoare a spațiului pentru a preveni supraîncălzirea. Banda LED are gradul de protecție IP65, ceea ce înseamnă că este rezistentă la praf și apă pulverizată. Este potrivită pentru utilizare atât în interior, cât și în exterior, dar nu pentru imersiune în apă. Adaptorul de alimentare are gradul de protecție IP20 și este destinat exclusiv utilizării în interior. Asigurați-vă că adaptorul este protejat împotriva umezelii și apei. Nu utilizați banda LED dacă aceasta este vizibil deteriorată. Evitați privirea directă în fluxul luminos de la o distanță apropiată pentru a preveni deteriorarea vederii. Deconectați dispozitivul de la rețeaua electrică înainte de orice întreținere sau curățare. Curățați banda LED doar cu o cârpă uscată sau ușor umedă. Nu utilizați agenți de curățare agresivi. Eliminați banda LED și adaptorul de alimentare conform reglementărilor privind deșeurile electronice.

## **BG – Неонова LED лента за контакт**

### **Инструкции за безопасност:**

Преди да включите в контакта, се уверете, че напрежението отговаря на спецификацията AC 230V. Не свързвайте LED лентата към несъвместими източници на напрежение или ток. Избягвайте механични повреди на охранващия кабел или LED лентата по време на инсталацията. Закрепете LED лентата върху суха и чиста повърхност с подходящи средства. Осигурете достатъчна вентилация на пространството, за да предотвратите прегряване. LED лентата е с клас на защита IP65, което означава, че е устойчива на прах и водни пръски. Тя е подходяща за вътрешна и външна употреба, но не и за потапяне във вода. Охранващият адаптер е с клас на защита IP20 и е предназначен само за вътрешна употреба. Уверете се, че адаптерът е защитен от влага и вода. Не използвайте LED лентата, ако е видимо повредена. Избягвайте директно гледане в светлинния поток от близко разстояние, за да предотвратите увреждане на зрението. Изключете устройството от електрическата мрежа преди каквато и да е поддръжка или почистване. Почиствайте LED лентата само със суха или леко влажна кърпа. Не използвайте агресивни почистващи препарати. Изхвърляйте LED лентата и охранващия адаптер в съответствие с разпоредбите за електронни отпадъци.

## **UA – Неонова світлодіодна стрічка для розетки**

### **Інструкції з безпеки:**

Перед підключенням до розетки переконайтеся, що напруга відповідає специфікації AC 230V. Не підключайте світлодіодну стрічку до несумісних джерел напруги чи струму. Уникайте механічного пошкодження кабелю живлення чи світлодіодної стрічки під час встановлення. Закріпіть стрічку на сухій і чистій поверхні за допомогою відповідних засобів. Забезпечте належну вентиляцію простору, щоб уникнути перегрівання. Світлодіодна стрічка має ступінь захисту IP65, що означає стійкість до пилу та бризок води. Вона підходить для використання всередині та зовні, але не для занурення у воду. Адаптер живлення має ступінь захисту IP20 і призначений лише для внутрішнього використання. Переконайтеся, що адаптер захищений від вологи та води. Не використовуйте стрічку, якщо вона видимо пошкоджена. Уникайте прямого погляду на світловий потік із близької відстані, щоб запобігти пошкодженню зору. Перед будь-яким обслуговуванням або очищенням від'єднайте пристрій від електромережі. Очищуйте стрічку лише сухою або злегка вологою тканиною. Не використовуйте агресивні засоби для

чищення. Утилізуйте стрічку та адаптер відповідно до норм поводження з електронними відходами.

## **LT – Neoninė LED juosta į lizdą**

### **Saugos instrukcijos:**

Prieš prijungdami prie lizdo, įsitinkite, kad įtampa atitinka AC 230V specifikaciją. Nejunkite LED juostos prie nesuderinamų įtampos ar srovės šaltinių. Venkite mechaninio pažeidimo maitinimo laidui ar LED juostai montavimo metu. Tvirtinkite LED juostą ant sausos ir švarios dangos, naudodami tinkamas priemones. Užtikrinkite tinkamą vietos vėdinimą, kad išvengtumėte perkaitimo. LED juosta turi IP65 apsaugos klasę, kuri reiškia atsparumą dulkei ir vandens lašams. Ji tinkama naudoti tiek viduje, tiek lauke, tačiau netinka panardinti į vandenį. Maitinimo adapteris turi IP20 apsaugos klasę ir yra skirtas naudoti tik viduje. Užtikrinkite, kad adapteris būtų apsaugotas nuo drėgmės ir vandens. Nenaudokite LED juostos, jei ji akivaizdžiai pažeista. Venkite tiesioginio žvilgsnio į šviesos srautą iš arti, kad nepažeistumėte regėjimo. Prieš atlikdami bet kokią priežiūrą ar valymą, atjunkite įrenginį nuo elektros tinklo. Valykite LED juostą tik sausa arba šiek tiek drėgna šluoste. Nenaudokite agresyvių valymo priemonių. LED juostą ir maitinimo adapterį utilizuokite pagal elektronikos atliekų tvarkymo reikalavimus.

## **EE – Neon-LED-riba pistikupessa**

### **Ohutusjuhised:**

Enne pistikupessa ühendamist veenduge, et pinge vastab AC 230V spetsifikatsioonile. Ärge ühendage LED-riba sobimatute pinge- või vooluallikatega. Vältige toitekaabli või LED-riba mehaanilisi kahjustusi paigaldamise ajal. Kinnitage LED-riba kuiva ja puhta pinnaga, kasutades sobivaid vahendeid. Tagage ruumis piisav ventilatsioon, et vältida ülekuumenemist. LED-ribal on IP65 kaitseklass, mis tähendab, et see on tolmu- ja pritsmekindel. See sobib kasutamiseks nii siseruumides kui ka välitingimustes, kuid mitte vees uputamiseks. Toiteadapteril on IP20 kaitseklass ja see on mõeldud ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks. Veenduge, et adapter on kaitstud niiskuse ja vee eest. Ärge kasutage LED-riba, kui see on nähtavalt kahjustatud. Vältige valgusvoo otsest vaatamist lähedalt, et vältida silmade kahjustamist. Enne mis tahes hooldust või puhastamist eemaldage seade elektrivõrgust. Puhastage LED-riba ainult kuiva või kergelt niiske lapiga. Ärge kasutage agressiivseid puhastusvahendeid. Utiliseerige LED-riba ja toiteadapter vastavalt elektroonikajäätmete käsitlemise eeskirjadele.

## **FR – Bande LED Néon pour Prise**

### **Instructions de Sécurité:**

Avant de brancher à une prise, assurez-vous que la tension correspond à la spécification AC 230V. Ne connectez pas la bande LED à des sources de tension ou de courant incompatibles. Évitez les dommages mécaniques au câble d'alimentation ou à la bande LED lors de l'installation. Fixez la bande LED sur une surface sèche et propre à l'aide de moyens appropriés. Assurez une ventilation suffisante pour éviter la surchauffe. La bande LED est classée IP65, ce qui signifie qu'elle est résistante à la poussière et aux éclaboussures d'eau. Elle convient pour une utilisation intérieure et extérieure, mais pas pour une immersion dans l'eau. L'adaptateur d'alimentation est classé IP20 et conçu uniquement pour une utilisation intérieure. Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur est protégé contre l'humidité et l'eau. N'utilisez pas la bande LED si elle est visiblement endommagée. Évitez de regarder directement le flux lumineux à courte distance pour ne pas endommager vos yeux. Débranchez l'appareil du réseau électrique avant toute maintenance ou nettoyage. Nettoyez la bande LED uniquement avec un chiffon sec ou légèrement humide. N'utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage agressifs. Jetez la bande LED et l'adaptateur d'alimentation conformément aux réglementations sur les déchets électroniques.

## **ES – Tira LED de Neón para Enchufe**

### **Instrucciones de Seguridad:**

Antes de conectar a un enchufe, asegúrese de que el voltaje corresponde a la especificación AC 230V. No conecte la tira LED a fuentes de voltaje o corriente incompatibles. Evite daños mecánicos al cable de alimentación o a la tira LED durante la instalación. Fije la tira LED en una superficie seca y limpia utilizando los medios adecuados. Asegure una ventilación adecuada del espacio para evitar el sobrecalentamiento. La tira LED tiene clasificación IP65, lo que significa que es resistente al polvo y a las salpicaduras de agua. Es adecuada para uso en interiores y exteriores, pero no para inmersión en agua. El adaptador de alimentación tiene clasificación IP20 y está diseñado solo para uso en interiores. Asegúrese de que el adaptador esté protegido contra la humedad y el agua. No utilice la tira LED si está visiblemente dañada. Evite mirar directamente el flujo luminoso a corta distancia para prevenir daños en la vista. Desconecte el dispositivo de la red eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento o limpieza. Limpie la tira LED únicamente con un paño seco o ligeramente húmedo. No utilice productos de limpieza agresivos. Deseche la tira LED y el adaptador de alimentación de acuerdo con las normativas sobre residuos electrónicos.

## **IT – Striscia LED al Neon per Presa**

### **Istruzioni di Sicurezza:**

Prima di collegare alla presa, assicurarsi che la tensione corrisponda alla specifica AC 230V. Non collegare la striscia LED a fonti di tensione o corrente incompatibili. Evitare danni meccanici al cavo di alimentazione o alla striscia LED durante l'installazione. Fissare la striscia LED su una superficie asciutta e pulita utilizzando mezzi adeguati. Assicurare una ventilazione sufficiente dello spazio per evitare il surriscaldamento. La striscia LED ha una protezione IP65, il che significa che è resistente alla polvere e agli schizzi d'acqua. È adatta per uso interno ed esterno, ma non per immersione in acqua. L'adattatore di alimentazione ha una protezione IP20 ed è progettato solo per uso interno. Assicurarsi che l'adattatore sia protetto dall'umidità e dall'acqua. Non utilizzare la striscia LED se è visibilmente danneggiata. Evitare di guardare direttamente il flusso luminoso da vicino per prevenire danni alla vista. Scollegare il dispositivo dalla rete elettrica prima di qualsiasi manutenzione o pulizia. Pulire la striscia LED solo con un panno asciutto o leggermente umido. Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi. Smaltire la striscia LED e l'adattatore di alimentazione in conformità con le normative sui rifiuti elettronici.

## **DK – Neon LED-strimmel til stikkontakt**

### **Sikkerhedsinstruktioner:**

Inden tilslutning til en stikkontakt, skal du sikre dig, at spændingen svarer til specifikationen AC 230V. Tilslut ikke LED-strimlen til inkompatible spændings- eller strømkilder. Undgå mekanisk skade på strømkablet eller LED-strimlen under installationen. Fastgør LED-strimlen på en tør og ren overflade ved hjælp af passende midler. Sørg for tilstrækkelig ventilation i området for at undgå overophedning. LED-strimlen har IP65-klassificering, hvilket betyder, at den er støv- og stænk-tæt. Den er egnet til både indendørs og udendørs brug, men ikke til nedsenkning i vand. Strømadapteren har IP20-klassificering og er kun beregnet til indendørs brug. Sørg for, at adapteren er beskyttet mod fugt og vand. Brug ikke LED-strimlen, hvis den er synligt beskadiget. Undgå at se direkte på lysstrømmen på tæt hold for at forhindre øjenskader. Frakobl enheden fra elnettet før rengøring eller vedligeholdelse. Rengør LED-strimlen kun med en tør eller let fugtig klud. Brug ikke aggressive rengøringsmidler. Bortskaf LED-strimlen og strømadapteren i overensstemmelse med reglerne for elektronisk affald.

## **NL – Neon LED-strip voor Stopcontact**

### **Veiligheidsinstructies:**

Voordat u de LED-strip aansluit op een stopcontact, controleer of de spanning overeenkomt met de specificatie AC 230V. Sluit de LED-strip niet aan op ongeschikte spannings- of stroombronnen. Vermijd mechanische schade aan de stroomkabel of de LED-strip tijdens de installatie. Bevestig de LED-strip op een droge en schone ondergrond met geschikte middelen. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie om oververhitting te voorkomen. De LED-strip heeft een IP65-classificatie, wat betekent dat deze bestand is tegen stof en opspattend water. Geschikt voor binnen- en buitengebruik, maar niet voor onderdompeling in water. De adapter heeft een IP20-classificatie en is alleen bedoeld voor binnenshuis. Zorg ervoor dat de adapter beschermd is tegen vocht en water. Gebruik de LED-strip niet als deze zichtbaar beschadigd is. Vermijd direct kijken naar de lichtstraal van dichtbij om oogschade te voorkomen. Koppel het apparaat los van het elektriciteitsnet vóór onderhoud of reiniging. Reinig de LED-strip alleen met een droge of licht vochtige doek. Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen. Voer de LED-strip en adapter af volgens de regelgeving voor elektronisch afval.

## **SE – Neon-LED-list för Uttag**

### **Säkerhetsanvisningar:**

Innan du ansluter till ett uttag, kontrollera att spänningen motsvarar specifikationen AC 230V. Anslut inte LED-listen till inkompatibla spännings- eller strömkällor. Undvik mekaniska skador på strömkabeln eller LED-listen under installationen. Fäst LED-listen på en torr och ren yta med lämpliga metoder. Säkerställ tillräcklig ventilation för att undvika överhettning. LED-listen har IP65-klassning, vilket innebär att den är damm- och stänksäker. Den är lämplig för både inomhus- och utomhusbruk, men inte för nedsänkning i vatten. Strömadaptern har IP20-klassning och är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. Se till att adaptern är skyddad mot fukt och vatten. Använd inte LED-listen om den är synligt skadad. Undvik att titta direkt på ljusflödet från nära håll för att skydda ögonen. Koppla bort enheten från elnätet innan underhåll eller rengöring. Rengör LED-listen endast med en torr eller lätt fuktig trasa. Använd inte aggressiva rengöringsmedel. Kassera LED-listen och adaptern i enlighet med reglerna för elektronikavfall.

## **FI – Neon-LED-nauha Pistorasiaan**

### **Turvaohjeet:**

Varmista ennen pistorasiaan kytkemistä, että jännite vastaa AC 230V – määritelmää. Älä kytke LED-nauhaa yhteensopimattomiin jännite- tai virtalähteisiin. Vältä virtajohdon tai LED-nauhan mekaanisia vaurioita asennuksen aikana. Kiinnitä LED-nauha kuivaan ja puhtaaseen pintaan sopivilla välineillä. Varmista riittävä ilmanvaihto ylikuumentumisen estämiseksi. LED-nauhan IP65-luokitus tarkoittaa, että se on pölyn- ja roiskevesitiivis. Se sopii sisä- ja ulkokäyttöön, mutta ei upotettavaksi veteen. Virtalähteen IP20-luokitus tarkoittaa, että se on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön. Suojaa virtalähde kosteudelta ja vedeltä. Älä käytä LED-nauhaa, jos se on näkyvästi vaurioitunut. Vältä katsomasta suoraan valonlähteeseen läheltä silmien suojaamiseksi. Irrota laite sähköverkosta ennen huoltoa tai puhdistusta. Puhdista LED-nauha vain kuivalla tai kevyesti kostealla liinalla. Älä käytä voimakkaita puhdistusaineita. Hävitä LED-nauha ja virtalähde elektroniikkajätteen käsittelysääntöjen mukaisesti.

## **NO – Neon-LED-stripe for Stikkontakt**

### **Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner:**

Før du kobler til en stikkontakt, må du sørge for at spenningen samsvarer med spesifikasjonen AC 230V. Ikke koble LED-stripen til inkompatible strøm- eller spenningskilder. Unngå mekanisk skade på strømledningen eller LED-stripen under installasjon. Fest LED-stripen på en tørr og ren overflate med

passende midler. Sørg for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon for å unngå overoppheting. LED-stripen har IP65-klassifisering, som betyr at den er støv- og sprutsikker. Den er egnet for innendørs og utendørs bruk, men ikke for nedsenking i vann. Strømadapteren har IP20-klassifisering og er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk. Sørg for at adapteren er beskyttet mot fuktighet og vann. Ikke bruk LED-stripen hvis den er synlig skadet. Unngå å se direkte på lysstrålen fra nært hold for å unngå øyeskader. Koble enheten fra strømnettet før vedlikehold eller rengjøring. Rengjør LED-stripen kun med en tørr eller lett fuktig klut. Ikke bruk aggressive rengjøringsmidler. Kast LED-stripen og strømadapteren i samsvar med regelverk for elektronisk avfall.

## **GR – Νέον LED Ταινία για Πρίζα**

### **Οδηγίες Ασφαλείας:**

Πριν τη σύνδεση σε πρίζα, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τάση αντιστοιχεί στις προδιαγραφές AC 230V. Μην συνδέετε την ταινία LED σε μη συμβατές πηγές τάσης ή ρεύματος. Αποφύγετε μηχανικές ζημιές στο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας ή στην ταινία LED κατά την εγκατάσταση. Στερεώστε την ταινία LED σε καθαρή και στεγνή επιφάνεια με κατάλληλα μέσα. Εξασφαλίστε επαρκή αερισμό για την αποφυγή υπερθέρμανσης. Η ταινία LED έχει βαθμό προστασίας IP65, που σημαίνει ότι είναι ανθεκτική στη σκόνη και στις πιτσιλιές νερού. Είναι κατάλληλη για εσωτερική και εξωτερική χρήση, αλλά όχι για εμβάπτιση σε νερό. Ο προσαρμογέας τροφοδοσίας έχει βαθμό προστασίας IP20 και προορίζεται μόνο για εσωτερική χρήση. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο προσαρμογέας προστατεύεται από υγρασία και νερό. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την ταινία LED εάν είναι εμφανώς κατεστραμμένη. Αποφύγετε να κοιτάξετε απευθείας την πηγή φωτός από κοντινή απόσταση για την αποφυγή βλάβης στην όραση. Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από το δίκτυο ηλεκτρικής ενέργειας πριν από οποιαδήποτε συντήρηση ή καθαρισμό. Καθαρίστε την ταινία LED μόνο με στεγνό ή ελαφρώς υγρό πανί. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε επιθετικά καθαριστικά. Απορρίψτε την ταινία LED και τον προσαρμογέα σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς για τα ηλεκτρονικά απόβλητα.

## **МК – Неонска ЛЕД лента за штекер**

### **Безбедносни упатства:**

Пред поврзување на штекерот, осигурајте се дека напонот одговара на спецификацијата AC 230V. Не поврзувајте ја ЛЕД лентата со несоодветни извори на напон или струја. Избегнувајте механичко оштетување на кабелот за напојување или ЛЕД лентата при инсталацијата. Поставете ја ЛЕД лентата на сува и чиста површина со соодветни средства. Осигурајте доволна вентилација за да се спречи прегревавање. ЛЕД лентата има заштита IP65, што значи дека е отпорна на прашина и прскање вода. Погодна е за внатрешна и надворешна употреба, но не за потопување во вода. Адаптерот за напојување има заштита IP20 и е наменет само за внатрешна употреба. Осигурајте дека адаптерот е заштитен од влага и вода. Не ја користете ЛЕД лентата ако е видливо оштетена. Избегнувајте директно гледање во светлосниот зрак од блиску за да спречите оштетување на видот. Исклучете го уредот од електричната мрежа пред какво било одржување или чистење. Чистете ја ЛЕД лентата само со сува или малку влажна крпа. Не користете агресивни средства за чистење. Отстранете ја ЛЕД лентата и адаптерот во согласност со регулативите за електронски отпад.

## **SI – Neonski LED trak za vtičnico**

### **Varnostna navodila:**

Pred priklopom na vtičnico preverite, ali napetost ustreza specifikaciji AC 230V. Ne priključujte LED traku na nezdržljive vire napetosti ali toka. Preprečite mehanske poškodbe napajalnega kabla ali LED traku med namestitvijo. LED trak namestite na suho in čisto površino z ustreznimi sredstvi. Zagotovite ustrezno prezračevanje prostora, da preprečite pregrevanje. LED trak ima zaščito IP65, kar pomeni, da

je odporen na prah in pršenje vode. Primeren je za notranjo in zunanjo uporabo, vendar ne za potopitev v vodo. Napajalnik ima zaščito IP20 in je namenjen samo za notranjo uporabo. Poskrbite, da bo napajalnik zaščiten pred vlago in vodo. Ne uporabljajte LED traku, če je vidno poškodovan. Izogibajte se neposrednemu pogledu na svetlobni snop z bližine, da preprečite poškodbe oči. Pred vzdrževanjem ali čiščenjem napravo odklopite iz električnega omrežja. LED trak očistite le s suho ali rahlo vlažno krpo. Ne uporabljajte agresivnih čistilnih sredstev. LED trak in napajalnik zavržite skladno s predpisi o ravnanju z elektronskimi odpadki.

#### **RS – Neonska LED traka za utičnicu**

##### **Bezbednosna uputstva:**

Pre priključenja na utičnicu, uverite se da napon odgovara specifikaciji AC 230V. Nemojte priključivati LED traku na nekompatibilne izvore napona ili struje. Izbegavajte mehanička oštećenja kabla za napajanje ili LED trake tokom instalacije. LED traku pričvrstite na suhu i čistu površinu pomoću odgovarajućih sredstava. Osigurajte odgovarajuću ventilaciju prostora kako biste sprečili pregrevanje. LED traka ima zaštitu IP65, što znači da je otporna na prašinu i prskanje vodom. Pogodna je za unutrašnju i spoljašnju upotrebu, ali ne za potapanje u vodu. Adapter za napajanje ima zaštitu IP20 i namenjen je samo za unutrašnju upotrebu. Osigurajte da je adapter zaštićen od vlage i vode. Ne koristite LED traku ako je vidno oštećena. Izbegavajte direktno gledanje u svetlosni snop iz blizine kako biste sprečili oštećenje vida. Isključite uređaj iz električne mreže pre bilo kakvog održavanja ili čišćenja. LED traku čistite samo suvom ili blago vlažnom krpom. Nemojte koristiti agresivne sredstva za čišćenje. LED traku i adapter za napajanje odložite u skladu sa propisima o elektronskom otpadu.

#### **HR – Neonska LED traka za utičnicu**

##### **Sigurnosne upute:**

Prije priključivanja na utičnicu provjerite odgovara li napon specifikaciji AC 230V. Nemojte spajati LED traku na nekompatibilne izvore napona ili struje. Izbjegavajte mehanička oštećenja kabela za napajanje ili LED trake tijekom instalacije. LED traku pričvrstite na suhu i čistu površinu koristeći odgovarajuće alate. Osigurajte odgovarajuću ventilaciju prostora kako biste spriječili pregrijavanje. LED traka ima zaštitu IP65, što znači da je otporna na prašinu i prskanje vodom. Prikkladna je za unutarnju i vanjsku upotrebu, ali ne za uranjanje u vodu. Adapter za napajanje ima zaštitu IP20 i namijenjen je isključivo za unutarnju upotrebu. Pazite da adapter bude zaštićen od vlage i vode. Ne koristite LED traku ako je vidljivo oštećena. Izbjegavajte gledati izravno u svjetlosni snop iz blizine kako biste izbjegli oštećenje vida. Isključite uređaj iz električne mreže prije održavanja ili čišćenja. LED traku čistite samo suhom ili lagano vlažnom krpom. Nemojte koristiti agresivna sredstva za čišćenje. LED traku i adapter za napajanje odložite u skladu s propisima o elektroničkom otpadu.

#### **BATERIE CENTRUM s.r.o.**

CZ – Výrobce/Distributor: BATERIE CENTRUM, s.r.o., Michálkovická 2031/109c, 710 00 Ostrava, Tel.: +420 596 245 841, email: info@bateriecentrum.cz

SK – Dovožca: BATERIE CENTRUM SK, s.r.o., Bytčická 16, 010 01 Žilina, Tel.: 00421 696 982 406, email: hu@bateriecentrum.cz

HU – Importőr: BATERIE CENTRUM HU KFT., 3600 ÓZD, Vasvár u.33, Hungary, email: info@bateriecentrum.cz

PL – Importer: TRIXLINE Polska sp. z o.o. ul. Gazownicza 5/1, Bielsko-Biała, 43-300 Polska, Tel.: +48881311609, email: info@bateriecentrum.cz